ORDER NO. 08-185

ENTERED 03/31/08
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 181
In the M atter of

AVISTA CORPORATION, dbaAVISTA
UTILITIES (AVISTA)

ORDER

N N N N N N

Reguest for General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATIONS ADOPTED
BACKGROUND

On October 12, 2007, Avista Corporation, dba Avista Utilities (Avista),
filed revised tariff schedules (Advice No. 07-09-G) with the Public Utility Commission
of Oregon (Commission). Therevised tariff schedules, if approved, would increase
Avista's Oregon revenue requirement by approximately $2,975,000, resultingina2.3
percent rate increase for Avista's Oregon retail natural gas customers. Avista proposed a
November 21, 2007 effective date for the new rates.

On November 20, 2007, the Commission found good and sufficient cause
to investigate the propriety and reasonabl eness of the revised tariff schedules pursuant to
ORS 757.210 and 757.215, and suspended the tariff schedules for a period not to exceed
nine months from November 21, 2007. See Order No. 07-511.

A prehearing conference was held on November 29, 2007, to establish a
procedura schedule. In addition to the Commission Staff (Staff) and Avista, the
Citizens Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
(NWIGU) participated as parties in this docket.

The general public was provided the opportunity to attend two public
comment open houses to learn about and comment on Avista' s proposed rate increase.
These open houses were held in La Grande on March 10, 2008, and Medford on
March 13, 2008.

The parties held settlement conferences on December 11, 2007,
January 10, 2008, and February 12, 2008. During the course of these settlement
discussions, the parties were able to resolve all of the issues raised by Avista' s proposed
rate increase. The partiesfiled two stipulations setting forth the terms of their settlement
agreement: (1) on December 20, 2007, the parties filed the Partial Stipulation regarding
Cost of Capital (the First Stipulation), attached as Appendix A; and (2) on February 22,
2008, the parties filed the Stipulation Resolving All Remaining Revenue Requirement



ORDER NO. 08-185

and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues (the Second Stipulation), attached as Appendix B.
The parties filed joint testimony supporting the stipulations on February 27, 2008.

STIPULATIONS
Overview

The parties state that the two stipul ations represent a comprehensive
settlement of al of theissuesin this docket and result in afair, just, and reasonable
outcome. The stipulations result in an overall increase in Avista's Oregon revenue
requirement of approximately $2,283,000 and an overall increase in the rates for Avista's
retail natural gas customers of approximately 1.82 percent.

The rate increase becomes effective in two stages. The first stage results
in an overall increase of approximately 0.7 percent, effective April 1, 2008. The
second stage results in an additional increase of approximately 1.1 percent, effective
November 1, 2008. The details of the rate increase, including stipul ated adjustments to
revenue requirement and rate spread, are set forth in detail in the two stipulations and
described briefly below.

Cost of Capital

The parties agree to the following capital structure:

RATIO CcosT WEIGHTED COST
Long-term Debt 45.00% 6.40% 2.88%
Trust Preferred Securities 5.00% 6.57% 0.33%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 50.00% 10.00% 5.00%
TOTAL 8.21%

Revenue Requirement

In theinitial filing, Avista's proposed revenue requirement included costs
for acapital project that does not meet the standard in ORS 757.355 because it is not
currently “used and useful.” The capital project isthe East Medford Reinforcement
Project. The project is expected to be completed after April 2008, but before November 1,
2008. The parties therefore agree that the capital cost for this project should not be
included in Avista's revenue requirement until November 1, 2008.

To accomplish this result, the parties agree that Avistawill implement its
rate increase in two stages. In thefirst stage, effective April 1, 2008, Avista's revenue
requirement will increase by $866,000. This amount reflects the following stipulated
adjustmentsto Avista' s proposed revenue requirement:




ORDER NO. 08-185

* Deduction of revenue requirement for the East Medford Reinforcement
Project;

* Removal of administrative and general costs that the parties agree were either
incorrectly allocated to Oregon or were inconsistent with the Commission’s
ratemaking policies;

* Removal of expenses related to promotional advertising or customer retention;

» Adjustment of expenses related to bonuses and incentives, out-of-period labor
adjustments, and wage and salary expenses;

* Adjustmentsto reflect Staff’s changes to Avista' s weather normalization
model;

» Adjustment of property taxes from atest year estimate to actual expenses; and

* Reduction of theincome tax benefit of interest expense using the stipulated
cost of debt.

In the second stage, effective on or after November 1, 2008, Avista may
increase its revenue requirement to include the capital costs of the East Medford
Reinforcement Project, as well as the Jackson Prairie Storage Project, which isalso
expected to be placed in service by November 1, 2008. The parties agree that Avista
must submit a compliance filing on or before November 1 that (1) includes a certificate
of completion attesting that the projects are in service and used and useful, and (2) adjusts
base rates coincident with Avista's purchased gas adjustment to reflect the lower of the
actual costs of the capital improvements or the cost estimates used in the Second
Stipulation.

Rate Spread and Rate Design

The parties agree that the April 1 increase in revenue requirement and the
portion of the November 1 increase in revenue requirement attributable to the East
Medford Reinforcement Project will be spread among Avista s various service schedules
based on cost of service considerations. The parties agree to several adjustments to
Avista' s schedules to reflect the results of cost of service studies prepared in this docket.
These adjustments are set forth in detail in the Second Stipulation.

The parties further agree that the portion of the November 1 revenue
requirement increase attributabl e to the Jackson Prairie Storage Project will be spread
among Avista’ s service schedules based on the methodology adopted by the Commission
for Northwest Natural Gas Company’ s allocation of its underground storage costs for the
Mist facility. This methodology reflects an estimate of the use of underground storage
for the mitigation of gas commodity costs, as well as pipeline balancing. Thisresultsin



ORDER NO. 08-185

an allocation of 86 percent of the increase to all sales service schedules and 14 percent of
the increase to all service schedules, including Schedule 456 (transportation).

CONCLUSION

After reviewing the terms of the stipulations and the supporting testimony,
we conclude that the settlement agreement reached by Avista, Staff, CUB, and NWIGU
produces a fair, just, and reasonable result. We therefore conclude that the stipulations
should be adopted in their entirety.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Advice No. 07-09-G is permanently suspended.
2. The Partial Stipulation regarding Cost of Capital, attached as
Appendix A, and the Stipulation Resolving All Remaining Revenue
Requirement and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues, attached as

Appendix B, are adopted in their entirety.

3. Auvista Corporation, dba Avista Utilities, must file revised rate
schedules consistent with this order to be effective no earlier than
April 1, 2008.

Made, entered, and effective

' JPH T

n éévage y

LOH mlSSlOGI

Ray’ Baum
Commissioner

A party may request rehearmg,, i eratlon of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for
rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this
order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request
must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may
appeal this order by filing a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with
ORS 183.480-183.484.




ORDER NO. 08-185

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 181

In the Matter of )

)
AVISTA CORPORATION, dba AVISTA ) PARTIAL STIPULATION
UTILITIES ) REGARDING COST

) OF CAPITAL
Request for General Rate Revision. )

)

)

)

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving the cost of capital component
of Avista Corporation’s (Avista) requested revenue requirement in this Docket. This Stipulation
does not concern other revenue requirement issues nor does it address rate spread or rate design
issues.

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), the Citizen’s Utility Board (CUB), and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
(NWIGU) (collectively, “Parties™).

BACKGROUND

1. On or about October 12, 2007, Avista filed revised tariff scheiules to effect a general

rate increase for Oregon retail custémers of approximately $2,975,000 ‘or 2.3 percent of its

annual revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission at its November 20, 2007 public

meeting.

APPENDIX A 7

PAGE _|_ OF

s




ORDER NO. 08-185

2. On December 11, 2007, the Parties held a settlement conference on the cost of capital
issue only. The settlement conference was open to all Parties in this docket.

3. As aresult of the settlement conference, the Parties have agreed to settle the cost of

capital issue on the following terms.
AGREEMENT

4. The Parties agree that Avista’s cost of capital component will be settled on the terms

shown in the following table:

Weighted
Capital Component Cost Ratio Cost
Long-Term Debt 6.40% 45.00% 2.88%
Trust Preferred Securities 6.57% 5.00% 0.33%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 10.00% 50.00% 5.00%
Total 100.00% 8.21%

5. The Parties agree that the Cost of Equity includes the recovery of all costs associated
with the issuance of common stock (e.g. flotation costs).

6. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an overall
fair, just and reasonable outcome.

7. The Parties agree this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the
Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all prior

communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining

to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

Page 2 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL




ORDER NO. 08-185

8. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor this
Stipulation at the hearing, or, in a party’s discretion, to provide a representative at the hearing
authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the party’s position as may be
appropriate.

9. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties to
this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to respond fully to this issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

10. Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

11. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

12. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s

signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

Page 3 ~ PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL




ORDER NO. 08-185

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

Y
DATED this £¢> ~day of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: 67@\, S =— By:

Date: /= /ﬁ@" /v > Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
By: By:

Date: Date:

Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL ﬁ??@iﬁ
PAGE 1.




ORDER NO. 08-185

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this 2’ dy of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: , By

Date: ' Date: il{/ 1e/47]

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD

By: By:

Date: - Date:

Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL
APPENDIX ﬁ 7
PAGE 5. 0F L




ORDER NO. 08-185

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature,

DATED this )2 ay of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF ‘THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

Date: Date;

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By: W £ *Z%»a\/‘“ By;

Date: /Q/r} 0/SD 2 Date:

Page 4 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL

APPERDIX ﬁ?
) oF_1.

PAGE




ORDER NO. 08-185

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreemém
among all Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this day of December, 2007
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By:
Date: Date:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

Date: Date: L} - ;O - ﬂ}

Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL

APPENDIX % 7

PAGE =T OF L.




~ N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ORDER NO. 08-185

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 181
In the Matter of ) STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL
AVISTA CORPORATION ) REMAINING REVENUE
Application for a General Rate Increase ) REQUIREMENT AND RATE SPREAD/
) RATE DESIGN ISSUES

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving all issues related to Avista
Corporation’s (“Avista” or “Company”) requested revenue requirement in this Docket. This
Stipulation also resolves rate spread and rate design issues. Cost of capital issues, including
costs associated with debt, preferred stock and common equity, as well as capital structure, were
resolved in a separate Stipulation dated December 20, 2007 and will be referenced in this
Stipulation for informational purposes only.

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB”), and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
(“NWIGU?”) (collectively, “Parties”).

BACKGROUND

1. On October 12, 2007, Avista filed revised tariff schedules to effect a general rate
increase for Oregon retail customers of approximately $2,975,000, or 2.3 percent of its annual
revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission at its November 20, 2007 public
meeting.

2. On December 20, 2007, the Parties entered into an all-party settlement to resolve all
issues related to the cost of capital and capital structure, including the costs associated with debt,

preferred stock and common equity. The change in the Company’s proposed revenue

Page 1 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

APPENDIX SR |
pAGE | OF =C

et




10

11

12

13

18

19

20

21

22

ORDER NO. 08-185

requirement associated with that stipulation is reflected in the overall revenue requirement
agreed to by the Parties in this Stipulation.

3. On January 29, 2008, Staff served on all of the Parties its report of issues and
proposed adjustments to Avista’s revenue requirement filing. Staff’s report was provided for
settlement purposes only.

4.  Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Sarah K. Wallace’s Prehearing Conference
Report of December 4, 2007, settlement conferences were scheduled for December 11, 2007,
January 10, 2008 and February 12, 2008. The settlement conferences were open to all parties in
this Docket.

5. As a result of the settlement discussions, the Parties have agreed to settle the
revenue requirement and rate spread/design issues on the following terms, subject to the approval
of the Commission.

AGREEMENT

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties agree that Avista’s revenue requirement
request will be reduced to reflect the adjustments listed on Attachment A to this Stipulation.
Moreover, the Parties agree that these adjustments to revenue, expense, and rate base items
should be incorporated into the Commission’s determination of the Company’s revenue
requirement in this Docket. The adjustments listed on Attachment A, including revisions to cost
of capital issues, amount to a reduction in Avista’s revenue requirement request from $2.,975,000
to $866,000 to be reflected in new Base Rates effective April 1, 2008. Additional items resulting
in a further change to Base Rates on November 1, 2008, are set forth in Section 8, below. This

Stipulation represents the settlement of all revenue requirement issues in the Company’s filing

Page 2 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

“PPENDIX
PAGE i

(5N
OF 20




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ORDER NO. 08-185

and incorporates the impact of the earlier signed Cost of Capital Stipulation dated December 20,
2007.

7.  Rate Changes Proposed To Be Effective April 1, 2008: The increased revenue
requirement of $866,000, as set forth in paragraph 6, will become effective April 1, 2008, with
compliance tariffs filed reflecting the impact on each customer schedule, as set forth in
Attachment D.

8.  Rate Changes Proposed To Be Effective November 1, 2008:

A. East Medford Reinforcement Project. This Project is meant to provide
reinforcement of the Company’s distribution system, thereby allowing for additional gas
deliveries in anticipation of future load growth in the Company’s Medford service area. The first
phases of this Project are planned for completion prior to November 1, 2008. The Parties have
agreed to further adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with the Company’s PGA
rate adjustment, to reflect the net rate-based capital additions associated with this Project,
presently estimated at $4,808,598. (See Attachment B) The additional revenue requirement
associated with this Project, based on current cost estimates, is $693,279.

The Parties have agreed that the Company will submit a compliance filing on or before
November 1, 2008, that will (i) provide a “certificate of completion” for these phases of the
Project, attesting to the status of the rate base additions as “in-service” and “used-and-useful” for
providing service; and (ii) adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with the
Company’s PGA adjustment, to reflect the lower of the actual costs of the capital additions or
current cost estimates (as discussed above).

B.  Dedication of Jackson Prairie Storage to Oregon. The Company is a one-third

(1/3) owner of an underground gas storage facility located near Chehalis, Washington.

Page 3 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES




10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ORDER NO. 08-185

Previously, all of the Company’s retained share of the capacity and deliverability of the Storage
Project was dedicated to serving customers in the States of Washington and Idaho. The
Company is participating in expansions of the Storage Project, and has proposed to dedicate
approximately 25% of the expansions currently underway to serve Oregon customers. (See
Direct Testimony of Kevin Christie, Exh. 400, pp. 5-10; and Exh. 401, pp. 2-3) Oregon’s share
of the net rate base associated with the Storage Project expansion is currently estimated at
$4,857,861 and the related revenue requirement is $724,376. (See Attachment C)

The Parties have agreed that the Company will submit a compliance filing on or before
November 1, 2008, that will (i) provide a “certificate of completion” for these phases of the
Storage Project, attesting to the status of the rate base additions as “in-service” and “used-and-
useful” for providing service; and (ii) adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with
the Company’s PGA adjustment, to reflect the lower of the actual costs of the capital additions or
current cost estimates (as discussed above).

9. Rate Design/Rate Spread: The Parties agree that the stipulated revenue
requirement increase on April 1 and November 1, 2008, will be spread to customer classes as
outlined in Attachment D to this Stipulation. The rate design changes, as agreed upon, are also
shown in Attachment D.

A, Allocation of Increase in Revenue Requirement on April 1 and November 1,
2008. The revenue increase of $866,000 to be effective April 1, as well as the estimated
revenue increase of $693,000 related to the East Medford Lateral effective November 1, will be
spread to the Company’s various service schedules based on cost of service considerations. The
results of the cost of service studies prepared by the Company and the Commission Staff in this

Docket show that the present rates for Residential Schedule 410, General Service Schedule 420

Page 4 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ORDER NO. 08-185

and Transportation Service Schedule 456 are below the cost of service, while the studies show
that the rates for Large General Service 424, Interruptible Service Schedule 440 and Seasonal
Service Schedule 444 exceed the cost of service. As such, the Parties agree that the rates for
Schedules 424 and 444 should be reduced by 2.0% on both April 1 and November 1 and that the
rates for Schedule 440 should be reduced by 1.75% on both April 1 and November 1. A uniform
percentage increase of 0.87% would be applied to Schedules 410, 420 and 456 effective April 1
and a uniform percentage increase of 0.73% would be applied to those Schedules effective
November 1.

B. Adjustments to Customer Charges. Also based on the results of the cost of
service studies, the monthly customer charges under Residential Schedule 410 and General
Service Schedule 420 will be increased by $0.50 and $1.00 per month, respectively, on April 1
and November 1. The customer charge under Large General Service Schedule 424 will be
decreased by $9.50 per month on April 1 and November 1. The Parties also agree that the annual
minimum charge under Interruptible Service Schedule 440 be revised to reflect an annual
minimum usage requirement of 50,000 therms, as proposed in the Company’s direct testimony.
After giving effect to these customer charge changes, the revenue increase/decrease for each of
the schedules is achieved through the appropriate increase/decrease in the usage charge(s).

C. Allocation of Increase in Revenue Requirement associated with Jackson
Prairie Storage. The estimated revenue increase of $724,000 associated with the Jackson
Prairie Underground Storage Project on November 1, 2008, will be allocated to the Company’s
service schedules based on the methodology approved by the Commission for Northwest
Natural’s allocation of underground storage costs related to their MIST facility. This

methodology reflects an estimate of the utilization of underground storage for the mitigation of

Page 5~ STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

appENDIX b
PAGE &5 0




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

ORDER NO. 08-185

gas commodity costs as well pipeline balancing. Accordingly, the revenue increase will be
allocated in the following manner: 1) 86% to all sales service schedules, and 2) 14% to all
service schedules including Transportation Schedule 456. The revenue increase associated with
each of these two components is spread to the applicable service schedules based on sales
volumes/throughput and recovered through an increase in the usage charge(s) under each
Schedule.

10. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.

11. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of
the Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supercedes any and all prior
communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining
to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

12. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to use best efforts to prepare and submit the
Stipulation and supporting materials to the Commission in time to permit the Commission to put
rates into effect by April 1, 2008. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor the
Stipulation at any hearing held, or, in a Party’s discretion, to provide a representative at the
hearing authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the Party’s position as may be

appropriate.

Page 6 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

PAGE

APPENDIX 1S
%W OF 20




10

11

12

13

16

17

18

ORDER NO. 08-185

13. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties to
this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

14. Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

15. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

17. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

Page 7— STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

apPENDIX 2

PAGE _f

OFD




ORDER NO. 08-185

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

nel
DATED this 7)) ‘day of February, 2008.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

BW ii Y d— By:

‘h,,.\ "
Date: =z / * 3"’/; 7 Date:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
By: By:
Date: Date:

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

APPENDIX i

PAGE €2, OF 20




e 1 Oy

10

12

2

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ORDER NO. 08-185

This Stipulation i8 entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signaturs.
DATED this day of February, 2008.
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
S COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By: %&v‘i’aﬁ @- %@ﬁﬁv\
Date: Date: %m A, 00 g
- /
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
By: By:
Date: Date:

Page & — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

2
APPENTUX
PhE 7 0F DO




ORDER NO. 08-185

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this day of February, 2008,
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By:
Date: Date:
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
Date: 2 / 27 / 0% ; Date:

Page § — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

appenD B

PAGE A0 0oF DO




ORDER NO. 08-185

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this agd/ay of February, 2008,

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

Date: Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By . By~ [él-’é /{7"&/&/

Date: Date: éeé A ) ;l C?ﬁg/
e

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

(=
APPENDIX
et I oF 20

Pty




Attachment A

ORDER NO. 08-185

%00°0L %18 %90°L Aunb3z uo uinjsy peldu) 82
%128 %09°L %969 uinjay jo arey Lz
£57'68% 0% £57'68% 6LL'ES- 2.5'26% oseg o)ey abeseay [ejo] 9%
116 0 116 0 116 Byl0 9 Aojusauyl sz
zZLL'9L- 0 Zhi'9L- ve 9eL'9L- 114 peusjaq psieinunody|  ¥2
¥65'70L$ 0$ 765v01$ erLes- 182°101% weld Annn 18N x4
981'9/- 0 881°92- oL 8619/~ Howy B Jdeg wnooy sse)| 22
28.'081 0 281'081 £slie- Ge6°'c8lL Q0IAIBS Ul jueld AMIBN| 12
aseyg ajey abeisay| 07
vre'ls SPS$ 66.°9% 95¢% eyr'os awoouy BuyeisdQ 19N 61
¥09°c$ 162% 20€°¢$ 1333 186°C$ SaXe] swoouj [ejoL 8L
z2s ¥ 8Lg g% €15 soxe| swoou| ayeyg| L1
069- 0 069~ 0% 069- SOXe] aWoou| [eiepa4 pausjeg| 9l
ziL'e €62 6.7'S sieg yaL'e Soxe] awoouj [elepad jueund|  §1
soxXe | ewooul vl
8y6'0L$ [A¢E 90L'0L$ 9/9% 0ev'8$ 1id sJojag awoou) Bupesedp €l
16S2LLS rz$ 195°211% 0€5$- 160'8L1% sesuadxzy BunesadQ jejoL 43
288’ 0 888°¢ S~ £C6'E uonezipowy g uojepaideq) i
£60'Y 11 9.0'v sz 150'Y SWODU| UBY} JBUIO SOXeL| Ol
619G € 919'g z62- 806'S |BIoUS9) pue UoHeASIUIWPY| 6
1998 g 959'g gLz ¥18'8 soueusjuely g uonesado| 8
18£'66 0 1€€°G6 0 Lee'se paseyoind seo| L
sasuadxy Bunersdg| o
625'821% 998% £19'221% 9v1$ 125'121% senusaey Bunessdg jejo), s
€Ll 0 <Ll 0 cil senuaAsy B0l v
088 0 088 0 088'¢ uopepodsuel] jejof| ¢
9¥G'SZL 998$ 089'vZL vl R 7A) ssauisng [ejauag [elol| ¢
%L0 senuenay Bupesado) 1
() (p) () (@) (e)
uinjey Ainb3 jo unyey sjinsey syuawysnipy S|nNsay
ajqeuoseay a|geuosesy paysnipy npny puy paisnipy
1B sjnsey 10) afueyn yes asen) arey Auedwo)d
pasnbay yes 9002

(000%)

9007 ‘L€ Jequiadaq Buipus SyIuoW dAjeM |
suonesadQ jo synsey
181 9N senllin eIsiAy

Page 1 of 6

X
0F 20

PAGE _



ORDER NO. 08-185

Attachment A

z.6%- €L$ 628 051%- 94~ 9619 ovig- 284~ 6%~ Lyps- 108)J3 JUSWAIINDaY oNUsAdy 9z
6LL°E$ 0% 0$ 0$ €% 0% 0$ 0$ 0% sii'es- aseg ajey ebeiony [ejo] sz
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1810 3 Aojusaul] vz
24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 vZ SoXe | 8W0oUj paLse( Paenwnaoy| €z
ehL'es- 0$ 0$ 0$ €$- 0% 0% 0$ 0% ovi'es- Jueld AN 18N 74
oL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 oL uogepsideq pelejnunooy | 6l
£G1'¢e- 0 0 4] [ 0 0 0 (4] 05lL'e- 201AI8G Ul JuBld Aanl 8L
aseq a1ey| L
9se$ 9b$- Lp$- 6% v$ vZLs 28% G5¢ 654 se$ awoou] bupeiadQ joN 9
0Les$- ov$ 173 5% v$- vZi$- 88$- G4 65$- 52%- sasuadxg bupeiadQ 210} Sb
S 3 0 3 0 L L 0 Q L SoXe | stucou| 9ielsy vt
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SoXe | awoou| jeispad palsjeg| €t
qLe Sy 9z~ 18 Y4 99 214 el g 19 SaXe | awoou] felepad usuny| zi
G- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G- uopezjuowy  uonepasdsg| L1
ST 0 €L 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 8- BLIODUf UBLY JBWO Sexel| ol
c6e- 0 0 0 0 [ LEL- G- 16~ 0 Jedsuag) @ UoREASIUIMPY]| 6
8L~ 0 0 0 9 a4 0 0z~ 0 0 soueusue pue uogelsdo| 8
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 soseyound sen| 2
sasuadxg Sunetedo| 9

ovlL 0$ 0$ aviLs 0$ 0$ 0$ [ 0$ 0$ Senusasy Bunetsdg (€101 | S
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sanusAsy 1Yo} v
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uopeyodsues) [gjoL] €
145 0 0 142 0 0 0 0 0 0 ssauisng jessus [Blo)| T
senusasy Bunesedo| 1

(6-5) (8-s) (V23] ©-9) (5-s} rs) (&) (-5} (3
sjuauysnipy wewsnipy wausnipy 0L¥ BInpayosg saueleg swisnipy sonjueoyy osuadxg eiauen) asuadxg g Jdeq
fR10], uoneziuoiyouls xey sanuaAsy pue Joge pue sejeg pue pue ‘LI4Q wnooy
jsassIu Auadoiy ssauisng "usg) sabepm pouad jo Ino sasnuog Buisipoapy SANBASUILPY aseg aey
(0003)

9002 ‘L€ Jequiasa( Bulpus SYIUOW SAjaM |

suopnesadQ jo synsay o3 sjuswisnipy

181 ©ON seiiin eisiny

Page 2 of 6

é%gg;

APPEN

A
PAGE



ORDER NO. 08-185

Attachment A

0zes 973 9Z%- z5$ Z$ 3% 6v$ 0€$ (4% 89% Xe] swoou| |ejol |51
0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% sexe] paliisaq Joj UOISINOId (L
sies sb$ 9z$- 16$ z$ 993 8v$ ocs zes 19% %SE D Xe] [esopad Juanng gl
106$ 6¢1$ €.%- Sri$ 9% 061$ 9€Ls G8% 16$ 261% awoouj sjqexe] jesapad (43
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Se0UBIDHYIA W BINPAIYSS OO |LL
0 0 [¢] 0 o} 0 0 o} 0 0 uoneioeide( xe | jeUORPPY |0}
s$ 1$ 0% 1§ 0% 1§ 1$ 0% 0$ 1§ Xe] swoouj siE1g 18N |6
0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SipeID xel sjels |8
S$ 1$ 0% 1$ 0% 1$ 1 03 0% 1$ %LL6y" © Xe) swoduj Aels |1
906% 0cL$ €2%- 9Fi$ 9% 161$ €18 S8$ 16% €61$ |Woouj 3jqexe ) sjelg 9
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ssauelsiiq (W 3INPauYds) Xe 154008 |G
oge- ogL- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 001L- S8y |y
Gy~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G- uoneosideq xel sje1S ¢
S8~ 0 €l 0 9 16L- 1€1- G8- 16~ 8- uoneaideq uey) JoYiQ sesuadxy doog |z
9yl [¢] 0 apl 0 0 0 [} 0 0 senusAsy yoog |1
(6-5) (8-8) (-9) (o) (5-8) (-s) (e-s) (@-s) (1-g) suoyeinojed Xe | suioou)
syuaunsnipy oy oLy sauEjRg Jusunsnipy saAgusoU] asuadxg fesousg asuadxg 3 sdag
jelog UOHRZIUCIYOUAG xey sBNUBASY pue Joge pue so|eg pue pue ‘L1140 wndoy
JEET ) Apedoag ssauishg ‘uag sabep pouad yo Ing sasnuog Buisyranpy BARASILPY aseg ajey
(000$)

9002 ‘I 18qwiadaq Buipu3g Jes g
suonesadQ jo sjnsay 0} syususnipy

181 ON ssSI|iNN EIsIAY

Page 3 of 6

=

1o

PPEN

F

GE

PA

l



ORDER NO. 08-185

Attachment A

Xe | swoouj [e10] Sl

069%- 0% 069%- 0% 069%- SaXe] poligjag 0] UolsiAcid 14

%S¢ @ xe] |eiopad jusing €l

SWOoou| B|gexe] |eiopa4 ZL

SaVUBIBHIQ N 8[npaydS JBUIO L

uoleloslde(] Xe | |euonippy 0l
Xe | 8Wwodu| 91.lS 19N 6
0 0 Slpai Xe] ejels 8
[AASE) 7$ 816$ £16% %LL6Y © Xe] swosuj 93e1s yA
06£8$ 8% Y5 /% 906$ Zv9°'9% SW0OU| 8|gexe | sjels 9
0 0 0 0 0 ssoualali( (N @Inpayag) xe]-4oog S
8652 0 8662 0¢e- 88.°C 1saJsiu| 14
888°¢ 0 888'c G- £€6°C uoneosideq xe| s1e1g €
€0LCLL ¥z 649°¢LL Q8- 7oL yLL uonepaideq ueyl JsO sesuadx] yoog Z
6€5°8¢1$ 998¢% €19°721% orL$ 125°'721% SanuUsAy Hood l

(s () 5] (2 ) suoljejnsje) Xej suwioou|
uiniey Anb3 uo winjay paisnlpy susauisnipy Buiji4
ajgeuOsSEDy a|geuoseay Auedwon
e Joj sBueyn lad sexe]
synsay paiinbay
(0009%)

900Z ‘L€ Joquiada Buipud SUYIUOW| SA[OM |

suolesadQ Jo synsay
181 OnN sanlnin eisiay

Page 4 of 6




ORDER NO. 08-185

Attachment A

%86°8 %0000} [eloL

%E€9'G %00°LL %SGL°LS Ajnb3 uowwon

%000 %000 %000 %00)S palisjeld

%Ye 0 %10 L %9L Y SOIIN0DS palIsleld 1SN

%10 %E8"9 %60 7P igeq wue] Buo

1S092 1S02 VLIV 40 % (peitd)

A3 LHOIEM _ VLIV 40 LSO

%L2'8 %00°001 |eloL

%00°G %0001 %00°0S Aynb3 uowwo)

%000 %000 %000 0013 pallsjeid

%EL0 %.G9 %00°G S9NUN08S paliseld 1sniL

%882 %079 %00°SY 19eQ wus ] Buo

1S0D 1802 IVLIdVD 0 % (Juswemesg)

A3 LHDIIM [ IVLIdVYD 40 1S0D
(000%)

06.06SL

0298290
L8eLiE 0
GCeeEve’o
L8Y8EE0
1011960

1€8¥00°0

v¥6L.16°0

0052000
9v861L0°0
6.¥000°0
1€2500°0

0000001

40}9B-] SS0ID)-0)}aN
awoou} Buneiedg Aunn
SISOD) DAJISUSS 8NUBAdY |B10 ]
sexe| 9s|oX3 210}

%S¢ © Xe| suwodu| [eiepa-

%116%'0 ® Xe] swoou| 81e1sg
aWooU] S|gEXR | 818)S

98} 9NUBADY SSOIE) -
asiyouel - 18U sexe|

'ssassy Joliddng aoinosey ABieug

SJUNOJ2Y 8|q1109)j03uN
asuadxg

SaNUaAay

S1S0J 3AILISNIS INNIATY

9002 ‘L€ Joquieose( Buipua SYUo SAjoM |
suopeiadQ jo s}nsay

jeyide) Jo 1S0) pue S}S09 DAIJISUSS SNUBADY

181 ON salnN eISIAY

©

Page 5 of 6

fg oF 2D

APPEN
AGE

B



ORDER NO. 08-185

Avista Utilities UG 181 Attachment A
Narrative Summary
Twelve Months ending December 31, 2006
($000)
Company-Filed Test Period Results $2,975
Proposed
ltem Staff Proposed Staff Adjustments Revenue
Requirement
Change
S-0 BC |Rate of Return -$1,137
For the test period, Parties propose an overall rate of return of 8.21 percent.
This is based on a cost of long term debt of 2.88 percent, a cost of .33 for trust
preferred securities, and a return on common equity of 10 percent.
S-1 JJ Rate Base -$447
This adjustment removes rate base due to be in-service in 2008, because it is
not yet used and useful.
S-2 MD/DB |Administrative & General -$94
A series of adjustments in FERC accounts 901 - 935.
S-3 DG [Advertising & Sales Expense -$87
Removes expense related to promotional advertising orthe retention of
customers.
S-4 DG |Bonuses & Incentives -$140
Adjusts expense by excluding officer compensation and proposing a 50/50
sharing between customers and stockholders in accordance with historic
treatment of such expense:
S-5 DG  |Out of period Labor Adjustment -$196
Removes addition of expense for the period beyond the 2006 test year.
S-6 DG |Wages & Salaries -$6
Adjusts test year expense to conform to the results of the PUC 3-year wage and
salary model.
S-7 JM  |General Business Revenues -$150
Adjusts 2006 test year revenues due to Staff-proposed change to Avista's
weather normalization model. :
S-8 DG Property Taxes $75
Stipulated adjustment to 2006 test year expense to correct error in Avista's filing.
S-9 JJ Interest Synchronization $73
Adjustment due to the change in weighted cost of debt and the change in rate
base.
Total Staff-Proposed Adjustments -$2,109
Proposed Staff Case $866

JJ Judy Johnson 503/378-6636

MD Mike Dougherty 503/3783623
DB Dustin Ball 503/373-7946

DG Deborah Garcia 503/378-6688
JM Jaimie McGovern 503/378-5942

Page 6 of 6




~ ORDER NO. 08-185
Revenue Requirement Based on Current Cost Estimates Attachment B

Avista Utilities

Major Plant Additions-East Medford Reinforcement Project
Completed October 2008

Revenue Requirement

Depreciation Expense $ 71,228
Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant 75,000
Total Expenses 146,228
Net Operating Income Before FIT (146,228)
FIT Benefit of Depreciation and Property Tax 51,180
FIT Benefit of Interest Expense 54,025

Net Operating Income Requirement $ (41,023)
Net Plant $ 5,000,000
Accumulated Depreciation (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09) 45,704
Accumulated DFIT (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09) (145,698)

Net Rate Base 4,808,598
Proposed Rate of Return 8.21%

Return on Rate Base $ 394,786
Net Operating Income Requirement including Return $ 435,809
Conversion Factor 0.62862
Revenue Requirement for 11/1/08-10/31/09 $ 693,279

OR EMR Capital Additions-Oct 2008 Adds_Attachment B.xls

Summary
02-21-2008 Page 1 of 1




Revenue Requirement Based on Current Cost Estimates

Avista Utilities
Jackson Prairie Expansion Projects
Revenue Requirement

Depreciation Expense
Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income Before FIT
FIT Benefit of Depreciation and Property Tax
FIT Benefit of Interest Expense
Net Operating Income Requirement

Net Plant
Accumulated Depreciation (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09)
Accumulated DFIT (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09)
Net Rate Base
Proposed Rate of Return
Return on Rate Base

Net Operating Income Requirement including Return
Conversion Factor
Revenue Requirement for 11/1/08 - 10/31/09

JP Revenue Requirement_Attachment C.xIs
Summary
02-21-2008

ORDER NO. 08-185
Attachment C

95,267
75,664

170,931

(170,931)
59,826
54,578

(56,527)

5,044,288
47,633
(138,794)

4,857,861
8.21%

398,830

455,357
0.62862

724,376

Page 1 of 1

WPEND

Pt

(& -

&
' oF oD




ORDER NO. 08-185

Attachment D

pajeojie "bal *Asl 8y} JO %YL UM (Pepnioxe Liy 'Payds S10enu0) [e199dS) SWIsY ) {BRUUY JO SBIBYS SAlRIS) S8INpayds au) 0} uoipodoid ug pejeacye aq 0} si juswannbal anusaal (dr) sbeio)g o

(80/02/z) 802 DMD ubIsap'peaIds VISIAY

"sa|es |[ejed Jo saseys 8y} 0} uopodosd Uj pajedoje %98 pue (pepnjoul 9§ “PayaS aolleg uoneHodsuel| “a1) ndyBnoly) jenuue [e1o} o sieys sy o} uoodoid up

1d uosyoer ay).
'8002 "1 "AoN uo 8oejd @xje; 03 safiueyo esoy Jo soueleq sy} UM ‘8007 *1 Iudy uo aoe(d axe) o) aie (Z) pue (1) ut Joy pajjeo sebueys sy} jleH

“tpuow Jad g1 Aq peonpal ag 0} si

¥Z¥ BINPayas Joj abieyd sewoisngd sy "4 0} Ljuow sad gg wol) pasealsul 8q o} st 0Zi 8|NPayag Joj ableys Jewolsny syl ‘9% 0} yuow 1ad G§ woy pesesioul aq o} st 0L 2|NPaySs Joj abieyD Jawoisny ayl

"9GH pUe ‘0Z¥ ‘0L ¥ S9INPayos Jo awalnbal snuaAal/sanuaal ewioj 0id Juaino sy o) peijdde asesour sbejusosad wioyun

e ybnouyy pasiyoe aq o} si asealoul Juawanbal anueAs) 1au Buninsal 8y | "UOHONPaL %G5S B A998l 0] S| Ok} S|NPAYOS PUE LORONPS) JUSWANNba 8NUSASI %} B BAIS081 0] BIE piy PUE b SOINpauds

%¥8'T
2€T89 §

LZ'TLy'es

000'18%

L1T'16e'T $
VN

VN

%ELEBT
%¥eeoT
ez’ g
95.'6Z §
ISY'LLS
0$
057781 $
ISV'LL S
%ELO

964’6
Yol L'y
%00°0
%9€°62

VN
%8¥06°0
610'1Z $
0%
05281 $
610'12 $
%180

6.6'€0V'C §
000'18 $
05484 $
9¢
6.6'22E'T$

SYZ'ZLE'SE

snouep
sve'eie'se

96 HOS
ELJIVEI
uoijepodsuel j

%00°0 %SEE %¥9°Z- %8e°e- %02 %vi'e %28 L ?\au dARIVE LINIHRHND FHL YAA0 3SYIHONI TVI0L
0% 818°L § 1208 § 9e8'85L ¢ LIS'YS8S  wE'0L9'L S Q00‘SBZEZ S {$) 44V INIHEND IHL YINO ISYIHONI TV.LOL
TL0'94%$ 659'52Z$ /80°001'e$ S08'69S'vS  LYB'ZTLLBES 06Y'8S0LL$  1LTGL9'TL S S31VY L "AON (AS0d0¥d WOY- SINNIATY TVLOL
VN 0$ 0% 960°'v5$ 89G°/€0'1$  825'298'S$ Z6L'SE0'L $ sofiieyD JOWOISND | "AON WO SonusAey
62'650'5€$ ZEGLE'L68S  PO'B06'8EES  9L'TOB'VLSE 9LFEO'SYSS LIZLBEZ S Sojey 420[g 95¥ SINPIYISG | "AON WOL SINUBAIY
ZIO'OLY S 6S9'SEZS /80'001L'E$  60L'SIS'YS  618'GEL'8E$  LSTLO6'SHL LIS L98'8VERLL § S8[NPaYdg S9|eg JUEL 'S}y OLISWNJOA | 'AON WO} SANUBASY
¥6520°0% 0€150°0$ 09590°0$ $8620°0% 642210 sajex %20]g 957 A|NPaYOS | "AoN pesodoid
VN 8LLLT'LS 6£26°0% €TLLT'LS  1£99€°L$  86LYYLS S9[NpayYag sajeg Pie] ‘sojey JLBWN|OA | AON pasodoid
YN %y8ree- %16£9°2 %6EE6°Z %0951 %8680 (%) @seaiouj Sejey] SLIBWNIOA df PUE | "ACN ‘| [udy paulgwod
vN Y%V8Ye L %1688°0- %Zlyih- %2800} %8559°0 sabizeyo oujawniop Buiuuibeg o} payddy aseainu) bey ey abejuadied
0% 8YL'E §- 60E'8T $- 160'€G $- LES'VRES  0£L'T9V $ 2€6'608 $ 9SEBJIU] JUBWAINDOY NUBARY df PUE JOUIQ PAUIGWOD
0% 1251 § R kA 0Le'08 § €L9°1€T 8 L8L'E0v $ 000'72L $ asea10u] Juswalnbay anueAsy df 40 UoRedo|Y
0% 0.9 & 221'56 §- L07'e8 $- £T6'26L ¢ PPe'6S § 2€6's8 $ sefiieyD oueWNOA WOl 9sea.ou] juswalinbay anuaAsy JBYI0
0% 0$ 0% LV - 969'62L $  ¥S'88Y $ 890°209 § ebieys JeWosny wolj 8ses oy Jusalinbay enuarey
0$ 0% 0% 00'9v $ 008$ 009 ¢$ ($) eBieyo sowoysna Ayuow pasodoid
0$ 0.9'% $- 2TL'ss §- €45'V6 §- 619'28C8  888'L¥5 % 000669 $ ($) yusunsnipe ‘bai "Aes pasodoid
%000 %002~ %GL - %002~ %ELD %EL0 %550 (s.ne (230} BuiuwBag J2a0 %) jusuisnipe "bai "Asi pasodoig
000°C69 $ 200Z ‘L JequisaoN — asessou] Juswennbay snusasy JauiQ
0$ 1251 $ el $ oLe'0E $ £19'1e2 $ /8E'€0V 000'v2L $ aseaIoU] JUBWaINhaY BNUSASY df JO UDNEOO|Y
%000 %120 %64°E %61y %66°LE %ZLGS %0000} sofes %98 ‘mdubnoiyy %yl ssleys paiublom
%00°0 %¢Z 0 %S6°E PLEY %9E°ee %01°8S %00°00L suusy} sejeg |enuuy jo (spenuo jepsds Bupnjox3) aieys
%0070 %SL0 %6LC %80°¢ %LS €T %80 LY %00°00L ndyBnoay swisy . jenuuy Jo (spriuod [eads Bulpnox3) sieys
000'vZL ¢ 80/L0/1 ) - UoIPPY s5e101g dr 03 an( asealou] Juawwaiinbay snusasy
£5Z0°0$ 62050°0$ 1E¥90°0$ 128L0°0% L10€1°0$ seley }oolg 95F sInpeyssg pasodoiyg
YN 89827 1$ 1£2€6°0$ YSLET' LS 1825¢E°L$ L9zevL$ Seinpaydg sajeg Yuey ‘sejey SLjBwWIniop pasedoid
YN %0000°2- %0082 %LT6L ) %1255°0 Y%SZTVT0 sabieyg omewnjop o} payddy eseaiou] uawaINbay enuanay abejusoisad
0$ 0L9'% $- 2CL'ss - Lov'es $- £85'012 % or AR VAR 2€6'857 ¢ sefieyd JBaWN|o/ Woly 8seaIU E,mEm:_:Umm_ ANUBADY
0% 0% 0% [AANAN 969'67L §  vyS'esy 890'209 $ afiieyy Jewojsny woij 8sesiou] JUsWaNNbEY snuaray
03 04 04 085S $ 0L 055§ ($) oBieyo Jewoisns Ajyuow pesodoly
0% 0L9'7 $- 2TL'58 §- €L5'%6 §- 6L2'0VE $ £99'659 § 000'998 $ ($) jusunsnipe "bai "aa1 pasodoig
%000 %002 Y%SL L %0072 %180 %480 %690 {s,A4 1210} ButuuiBag 19A0 %) jusunsnipe ‘has "Aas pesodold
000998 $ 8007 ‘1 idy — aseasou] juswasnbay anusasy
CL0'9L7 $ 9Lv'eET § 8LL'YBL'ES  LPO'8ZL'Y$  9EV'BLE'BES 8YSLVY'SLS  LLT'EeE'STL SANNIAZY V101 ONINNIOZE
0% 0% 0% orr'oL$ 9.1'82L$  OPV'S88'v$  950°128'S$ sanuanay abiey) sawojsng buluuibeg
0% 0% 0% 59% 9% g% (yiuowyg) ebieyn Jewoisng Buuibeg
4 8 U4 86 8080} ¥er'Le 811'26 SHINOLSND FOVHIAY AOIMAd 1531
2L0'9L% $ 9/v'eee$ 8LL'P8L'ES 102'259't$ 09Z'0¥1'8€$  80L'295'0L$  SLTLLS'6LL G senuaaay oewnjop Buuuibeg
025200 § ¥86%0°0 $ €4£90°0$ 182200¢% 0062L0$ (wieyy$) serey Buuuibag gy sinpeyds
Y5 16e"L 961'061' L1 5L'991's 116'664'L SEV'POL'Y (suiay|) SSWNIOA XR0IE 9GF SINPBYOS
008 4270 002 XN 057 XN 08 e 0z ¥4 (swuayy puesnoy; uf) suopuyeg 420ld 9Sp BINPaYDS
VN 9.€52°} 868¥6°0 § Z0¥STLS  BESEL S  vL6TYL S (uueyy$) ejes ouewnjon Buuuibeg
291'€L9'G 122'981 90€'s5¢e'e 0£8'60L' 190'6¥€'8C  GZR'ELE'6Y 069'656'G2 ) SWHIHL TYNINNY
Lyy HOS vy HOS O¥¥ HOS ey HOS 02y HOS 0Ly HOS iol
S]0BQUOD ERIIVELS ELITNETS JLEIEIETS) ERIPNELS ELIINEIN NOSIHO
|eioadg |euoseag s|gndnuaiu; afiien EIEINEL) [euspisey

(7 '€ ‘2 ‘1) LNIW3IYOV LNIWITLLIS ¥3d NOISIA 3LV ANV QVIddS SALVY 03S0dodd

T3AON 44VLS 2NdO

18190 "ON L3004
NOLLOIASIHNG NOO3HO ~ SIILINLLN VASIAY

()
(€)

TN STD OO

#oun

Page 1 of 1



